UK/0126/0061
MI-005
Issue Date:
Valid Until:
Reference No:
06 May 2011
08 March 2020
T1121/0026

in respect of an interruptible measuring system for liquids other than water and having the
characteristics described below.
Model designation: 50 mm (2”) / 75 mm (3”)
Maximum rate of flow: 500  litres / minute (2” system)
1300  litres / minute (3” system)
Minimum rate of flow: 40  litres / minute (2” system)
100 litres / minute (3” system)
Maximum operating pressure: 10 bar (3” system), 20 bar (2” system)
Minimum delivery: 50 litres (2” system), 100 litres (3” system)
Liquids measured: Liquids other than water with
viscosity between 0.3 mPa.s. and 750 mPa.s,
except Non - Newtonian and food liquids
The necessary data (principal characteristics, alterations, securing, functioning etc)
for identification purposes and conditions (when applicable) are set out in the
descriptive annex to this certificate.
This revision replaces previous versions of the certificate.
2
Descriptive Annex
1 INTRODUCTION
This pattern is a meter measuring system fitted to a road tanker for the transport and
delivery of liquids with low viscosity stored at atmospheric pressure.  It comprises a
pump, a gas extractor and a meter with a full or empty hose reel and mechanical or
electronic meter. The system allows:
(a) metered delivery by pumping (full or empty hose)
(b) metered delivery by gravity (empty hose)
(c) direct delivery, with or without pumping, without  passing
through the meter.
2 CONSTRUCTION
2.1 Hydraulics
One example of the system configuration is shown in Figure 1, accompanied by a
key at Section 9.1. Variations of the system are one or two full hoses, one empty
hose or a combination of one full and one empty hose. Other systems could be
considered with other variations as different input connections, and additional supply
hoses.
2.2 List of gas extractors
Manufacturer Model designation EEC pattern
approval number
a) Isoil Impianti S.p.A 75 FDS I 95.07.01.0001
b) Isoil Impianti S.p.A FDS 150 I 95.07.01.0002
2.3 List of meters
System Manufacturer Model designation EEC pattern
approval number
75 mm Isoil Impianti S.p.A SBM 150 D 79.5.243.01
50 mm Isoil Impianti S.p.A SBM 75 D 81.5.243.19
2.4 List of electronic and mechanical meter registers
Syste
m
Manufacturer Model
designation
EEC pattern approval
number/ Evaluation
certificate
50 mm Veeder-Root Counter 7887 D 79.5.243.01
75 mm Veeder-Root Counter 7887 D 81.5.243.19
Both Veeder-Root Preset 7889 D 83.5.531.12
Both Veeder-Root Ticket Printer 7888 D83.5.521.09
Both Isoil Impianti S.p.A Vega T LNE - 13954
Both Isoil Impianti S.p.A Vega II LNE - 12081
3
2.5 Optional Equipment
 Preset valve
 Pulse emitter
 Flow rate indicator
2.6 Peripheral devices
The printer is typically an Epson TM-U295 slip printer.  It is used for printing delivery
tickets showing the date and time of a delivery, the ticket number, the quantity
delivered, the price and other operator entered details.  The nature and format of the
ticket record is set up using the Register menu system.
Any simple recipient printer may be used in place of the Epson TM-U295 printer
provided:
(i) it bears the CE mark for conformity to the EMC Directive 89/336/EEC;
(ii) it is not capable of transmitting any data or instructions into the Vega T
other than for releasing the printout, checking for correct data transmission;
(iii) it prints delivery results and other data as received from the  Vega T
without any modification or further processing.
3 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
MA 027-10-EN: 3" system with electronic counter
MA 027-05-EN: 3" system mechanical
MA 026-04-EN: 2" system with electronic counter
MA 026-03-EN: 2" system mechanical
4 TECHNICAL DATA
Technical data 50 mm
system
75 mm
system
unit
Nominal bore: 50 75 mm
Maximum rate of flow*1: 500 1300 litres /
minute
Minimum rate of flow: 40 100 litres /
minute
Maximum working
pressure:
20 10 bar
Minimum delivery : 50 100 litres
4